Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ESPRIT HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Stock Code: 00330

CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT

INSIDE INFORMATION INSOLVENCY FILING BY A SWITZERLAND SUBSIDIARY

Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this clarification announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the announcement of Esprit Holdings Limited (the "Company") dated 25 March 2024 in relation to the Insolvency Filing by Esprit Switzerland Retail AG ("ESRA"), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the "Announcement").

The Company would like to clarify that, due to certain inadvertent miscommunication, there are clerical errors in the third paragraph on page two of the Announcement, the wordings of "Based on the unaudited management account of the ESRA as at 31 December 2023." shall be replaced by "Based on the audited accounts of ESRA as at 31 December 2022."

This clarification announcement is supplemental to and should be read in conjunction with the Announcement. Save and except for the aforementioned in this clarification announcement, all other information contained in the Announcement remains unchanged.

By order of the Board

Esprit Holdings Limited

CHIU Christin Su Yi

Chairperson

Hong Kong, 26 March 2024

Dates stated in this announcement refer to Hong Kong time unless otherwise specified.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following directors:

Executive Directors:

Ms. CHIU Christin Su Yi Mr. PAK William Eui Won

Mr. STRIPPOLI Anthony Nicola Mr. WRIGHT Bradley Stephen

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Mr. CHUNG Kwok Pan

Mr. GILES William Nicholas Mr. HA Kee Choy Eugene

Ms. LIU Hang-so

Mr. LO Kin Ching Joseph